that the Director of Health, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been satisfactorily performed. 
Payment shall be made within 30 calendar days of receipt of the invoice, unless the City notifies the 
Contractor that a dispute as to the invoice exists. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed 
TWENTY-FOUR MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND AND NINETY-TWO 
DOLLARS ($24,908,092). The breakdown of charges associated with this Agreement appears in 
Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set 
forth herein. A portion of payment may be withheld until conclusion of the Agreement if agreed to by

[...]

All costs associated with the Services shall be reported on the invoice each month.  All 
costs incurred under this Agreement shall be due and payable only after Services have been rendered and 
in no case in advance of such Services.  In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Twenty 
Four Million, Nine Hundred Eight Thousand, Ninety Two Dollars ($24,908,092) for Healthy San 
Francisco Private Provider Reimbursement.  In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed One 
Million, Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand ($1,750,000) for Transgender Medical and Surgical Services 
and Administrative Fees.  

B. Contractor understands that, of the maximum dollar obligation listed in Section 3.3.1 of this 
Agreement, Two Million Six Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Four Dollars 
($2,668,724) is included as a contingency amount and is neither to be used in Program Budgets attached 
to this Appendix, or available to Contractor without a modification to this Agreement executed in the 
same manner as this Agreement or a revision to the Program Budgets of Appendix B, which has been